

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
No. 22–1419

---

---

KATHERINE AVENARIUS and PAUL AVENARIUS,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA,

Defendant–Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County  
Samantha J. Gronewald, District Judge

---

**APPELLEES' FINAL BRIEF**

---

TODD N. KLAPATAUSKAS  
110 East 9<sup>th</sup> Street  
Dubuque, Iowa 52004  
(563) 556-8000  
(563) 556-8009  
klapatauskas@rkenline.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEES

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Description</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Authorities .....	3
Issue Presented for Review .....	4
Routing Statement.....	5
Statement of the Case .....	6
Statement of Facts.....	6
Argument .....	7
<b>I.    THE STATE’S FORM IT FORCED AVENARIUS TO SIGN           TO ESCAPE LIABILITY IS           UNENFORCEABLE.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>A. The terms in the State’s form are deficient.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>B. The State’s form is a contract of adhesion. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>C. The State’s form is against public policy. ....</b>	<b>14</b>
Conclusion .....	16
Request for Oral or Nonoral Submission.....	18
Attorney’s Cost Certificate .....	19
Certificate of Compliance.....	19
Certificate of Filing and Service.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Sweeney v. City of Bettendorf</i> , 762 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2009) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>Gross v. Sweet</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 102, (N.Y.1979) .....	8
<i>Baker v. Stewarts' Inc.</i> , 433 N.W.2d 706 (Iowa 1988) 4, 8, 9, 14, 15, 16	
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Poling</i> , 81 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 1957).....	4, 10
<i>Penn. Life Ins. Co. v. Simoni</i> , 641 N.W.2d 807 (Iowa 2002) .....	11
<i>Gen. Conf. of Evangelical Methodist Church v. Faith Evangelical Methodist Church</i> , 809 N.W.2d 117 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Casey v. Lupkes</i> , 286 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1979) .....	12
<i>C &amp; J Fertilizer, Inc. v. Allied Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 227 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 1975) .....	13
<i>Belshaw v. Feinstein</i> , 258 Cal.App.2d 711, (1968) .....	14
<i>Olson v. Molzen</i> , 558 S.W.2d 429 (Tenn.1977) .....	14
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 60 Cal.2d 92, (1963).....	15
<i>Lukken v. Fleischer</i> , 962 N.W.2d 71, (Iowa 2021) .....	4, 9

### Secondary Materials:

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 208(d), at 109 (1981) .....	12
S. Williston, <i>Contracts</i> § 1751, at 148 (3d ed. 1972).....	15
